

11-0642 Item 13 6/28/11

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 108-2011

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors has designated the El Dorado County Victim Witness Center as the provider of major and comprehensive victim and witness services in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board has selected El Dorado County Victim Witness Assistance Center to receive "Joint Power" monies for the purpose of verification of victim claims; and

WHEREAS, the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board has allocated \$163,349 for fiscal year 2011/2012 for the El Dorado County Victim Assistance Center for this specific task;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the District Attorney and/or the Chief Assistant District Attorney are authorized, on their behalf, to sign the attached Standard Agreement with the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board to receive monies to operate a victim assistance center and are further authorized to sign any amendments or extension thereof that would be prompted by changes in funding levels from the State of California and would not increase net county costs.

**BE IT FURHTER RESOLVED** that state funds receive hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of the California Victim Witness Assistance Program, be made available to support the assistance of victims and witnesses of crime.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20<u>11</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Bv:

Ayes: Sweeney, Santiago, Knight, Nutting, Briggs

Noes: None Absent: None Board of Supervisors Chairman. Raymond J. Nutting

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By:

I CERTIFY THAT: